
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 9th January 2017 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Pearsall (Spokesperson), 
Hilton, Lewis, Morgan, Wilson, Haigh, Dee, Hampson, H. Norman, 
Finnegan, Hawthorne, Melvin and Smith 

Contact: Rhys Howell 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
rhys.howell@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 28 November 2016 and 
19 December 2016. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 



 

2 
 

 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 

6.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 23 - 44) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan. 
 

7.   FIXED PENALTY FINES FOR FLY TIPPING OFFENCES (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which sets out recent changes 
in legislation to deal with the significant increase in the reported cases of fly-tipping on public 
land in England in 2013/2014 and to seek permission to impose Fixed Penalty Fines in line 
with the legislation 
 

8.   PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A REPLACEMENT WASTE CONTAINER 
CHARGING POLICY (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that proposes the introduction 
of a policy to charge for the replacement of waste containers. 
 

9.   GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE - REVIEW OF CHARGES (Pages 61 - 
68) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that reviews the current 
charging regime in place in respect of the Councils Garden Waste Collection Service and 
proposes changes that will properly recover the cost of delivering such a service whilst being 
mindful of ongoing financial challenges. 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.  Description of Exempt Information 
 
11 Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). 

 

11.   KINGS QUARTER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (Pages 69 - 78) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy regarding the 
progress made on the public consultation for the new Kings Quarter proposals and the 
procurement of additional resources to enable a planning application to be made in 2017 and 
to report and recommend on the sale of the Kings Walk shopping centre. 



 

3 
 

 

 

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 30 January 2017 at 6.30pm 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
[...]
ntact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this 
information, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 
 

Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:rhys.howell@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk




 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 28th November 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Hilton, Lewis, Morgan, 
Wilson, Haigh, Dee, Hampson, H. Norman, Finnegan, Hawthorne, 
Melvin and Smith 

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor David Norman MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources 
Councillor Lise Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Jason Smith, Chief Executive, Marketing Gloucester Limited 
Bernie Jones, CEO, Aspire Trust 
Jacquie Douglas, Business Development Manager, Aspire Trust 
Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant 
Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director 
Rhys Howell, Democratic Service Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Councillor Pearsall 

 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllrs Hampson and Hawthorne declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10, the 
Aspire Trust Annual Performance Monitoring report, as they were trustees on its 
board.  
 

47. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

49. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28.11.16 

 

 

50. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members examined the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan and the latest 
version of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the next meeting of the Committee would 
be given over to scrutinising the Council budget for 17/18. 
 
The Chair stated that the Housing Development Company report was not being 
scrutinised in the current meeting as the report to Cabinet had been delayed until 
11 January 2017. The Chair stated that he would still like the Committee to 
scrutinise this prior to 11 January. 
 
Councillor Haigh requested that the Committee scrutinise the Public Realm 
Strategy, prior to Cabinet receiving it on 11 January 2017. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he, the Vice Chair and Spokesperson would 
finalise the agenda for the next meeting of the Committee in their next Lead 
Members’ meeting.  
 
RESOLVED- 
1. That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
2. That the Scrutiny Committ
[...]
lture and Leisure), 
Anne Brinkhoff (Corporate Director) and Jason Smith (Chief Executive Marketing 
Gloucester Limited) to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Noakes stated that Marketing Gloucester Limited (MGL) had had a good 
year and she had been hearing an increased amount of positive talk about 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28.11.16 

 

 

Gloucester as a cultural destination. She also highlighted contributions MGL had 
made towards increased cultural funding for Gloucester. 
 
Jason Smith explained that MGL managed destination tourism and events in 
Gloucester, alongside promoting and marketing Gloucester and attracting 
investment. Due to MGLs work there had been a 60% increase in tourists between 
2013 and 2015, and 4100 jobs were supported by tourism in the City. Building on 
this, MGL was looking to introduce a tourist card, similar to the current resident’s 
card scheme, as well as capitalising on Gloucester’s involvement in the Great 
Gloucestershire High Street, The Great British High Street and its Digital Pathfinder 
status.  
 
Jason Smith explained that MGL was operating within budget, and was continuing 
to develop sponsorship models for many events. As part of these sponsorship 
attempts there was an aim to package multiple events together, as done with 
SOMAC (Summer of Music and Culture), which allowed for cross promotion of 
events. 
 
Councillor Haigh wished to ask a question related to the confidential MGL Audit 
report that was not on the agenda for the meeting, but had been circulated to 
Members of the Committee at their request. As such, a motion was passed to move 
into private session and the press and public were removed from the room. 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the remainder of this item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public are present during considerat
[...]
d continue to grow. Councillor Finnegan echoed the comments and said 
that she had heard people speak positively about Gloucester’s cultural offerings 
from as far afield as Birmingham. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Noakes, Anne Brinkhoff and Jason Smith for their 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28.11.16 

 

 

53. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this 
items there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

Note: The Chair allowed a brief adjournment to allow Members to familiarise themselves 
with the documents relating to the Aspire Annual Performance Monitoring report. 
 
 

54. ASPIRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
This item was discussed in private session. 
 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 6 
 
On the motion of the Chair, and in accordance with the Constitution, the 
Committee resolved that the meeting be extended beyond two hours. 
 
After the discussion was completed, the Chair thanked Bernie Jones and Jacquie 
Douglas and Councillor Noakes for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

55. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 19 December 2016 18:30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.35 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 19th December 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Pearsall (Spokesperson), 
Lewis, Morgan, Wilson, Haigh, Dee, Hampson, H. Norman, 
Finnegan, Hawthorne, Smith and Hyman 

   
Other Members in Attendance 
Councillor Paul James, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Economy 
Councillor Jennie Watkins, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhood 
Councillor Colin Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor David Norman MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources 
Councillor Lise Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Richard Cook, Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Councillor Terry Pullen 
Councillor David Brown 
Councillor Janet C. Lugg 
Councillor Joanne Brown 
Councillor Lauren Fearn 
Councillor Clive Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Anne Brinkhoff, Director 
Jonathan Lund, Director 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Rhys Howell, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hilton and Melvin 

 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19.12.16 

 

 

57. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Mr. Hodges of Kingsholm raised 2 questions for the Committee. He asked: 

 
1. Are the redundancies resulting from the council restructure a genuine 

result of overstaffing, or are they simply a result of the current 
Government’s continuing austerity measures? 

2. Does this mean that the work being done by those facing redundancy will 
no longer need to be done, or does it mean that those left will need to 
undertake the work previously carried out by their redundant colleagues? 
If so, do Councillors realise the stress the extra work is likely to bring 
about, as employers how does that fit with their duty of care to the 
workforce. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr. Hodges for his question, and asked The Council Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources to answer these questions during 
their initial introduction to the Draft Money Plan. 
 

58. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

59. DRAFT MONEY PLAN 2017-22 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017-18  
 
The 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 9th January 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Pearsall (Spokesperson), 
Hilton, Lewis, Morgan, Haigh, Dee, Hampson, H. Norman, Finnegan, 
Hawthorne, Melvin and Smith 

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor Paul James 
Councillor Richard Cook, Cabinet Member for Enivironment 
 
Wayne Best 
Lloyd Griffiths 
Philip Ardley, Asset Management Consultant 
Rhys Howell, Democractic Service Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Wilson 

 
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair, subject to clarification that Councillor Hyman was in 
attendance as substitute for Councillor Hilton. 
 

63. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

64. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

65. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
09.01.17 

 

2 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that due to a change to the Cabinet Forward 
Plan, the items originally scheduled for the Committee meeting on 9 January 2017 
had been unavailable. He confirmed the Committee’s intention to scrutinise these 
items when they became available. 
 
The Chair proposed a special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
order to fulfil the request from Council on the 1st December 2016 to receive an 
update on deployment of resources from the Community Safety Partnership and the 
Chief Constable of Gloucestershire Constabulary. The Committee agreed to this 
and that the Lead Members would arrange this for a suitable date. 
 
The Chair proposed that the Festival and Events Programme for 2017-2018 be 
scrutinised at the following Committee meeting, as Members had previously 
expressed an interest in this matter. 
 

66. FIXED PENALTY FINES FOR FLY TIPPING OFFENCES  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cook (Cabinet Member for Environment) and 
Wayne Best (Environmental Protection Manager) to the meeting. Councillor Cook 
laid out the details of the proposed policy, which were to introduce a Fixed Penalty 
Notice (FPN) of £400, reduced to £300 if paid within 10 days, for the unauthorised 
deposit of waste or fly-tipping. He explained that fly-tipping was an increasing 
problem in Gloucester and that prosecuting offenders was both challenging and 
costly. He said that the FPN would help the Council meet residents’ expectations of 
a clean City and that other alternatives had been deemed to be not as efficient as 
the FPN scheme.  
 
Councillor Haigh welcomed this move by the Administration and drew attention to 
paragraph 3.10.2 of the report, which stated that a contributing factor to the problem 
of fly-tipping was the introduction of charges for the collection of garden waste and 
household items, and asked for comment on this. Councillor Cook stated that the 
majority of fly-tipped waste was trade waste and as such fly-tipped garden waste 
was not a large issue in the area. 
 
Councillor Haigh asked if the Council had the resources to introduce and monitor 
FPN enforcement Councillor Cook stated that resources would always be an issue 
but the policy should save money and time by reducing the need to prosecute fly-
tippers.  
 
Councillor Hampson asked for clarification of paragraph 6.2, which referred to 
investment in new technology to assist in the implementation of this policy, with 
regards to the type and cost of the new technology. Councillor Cook explained that 
the new technology was battery operated mobile cameras, which would be 
deployed in areas with a high level of fly-tipping. He said that due to their 
deployment in Matson Park, the cameras had recorded someone fly-tipping earlier 
that day. He explained that the cameras cost under £450 each and that any 
revenue generated would be invested in new cameras. Wayne Best provided 
further information regarding the cameras and advised that the footage was live 
streamed to a secure central server and could be accessed quickly when needed.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
09.01.17 

 

3 

Councillor Ryall asked for clarification of the legal definition of fly-tipping. Wayne 
Best explained that the definition was subjective, but that the Council would 
prosecute someone for dumping 10 bags or more. He explained that the Council 
was taking legal advice about where to set the limits of the FPN but that this was 
still in discussion. Councillor Ryall enquired if there would be the opportunity for 
people to appeal the FPN. Wayne Best confirmed this would be possible but he 
expected there to be a low number of appeals. 
 
Councillor Hilton stated that it would be necessary to define what fly-tipping was. He 
used the example of a bag which had been left for the waste collectors but had then 
been kicked down the street by another party. He also raised concerns regarding 
the use of cameras, with reference to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) and the security of the recorded data and its transmission. Councillor 
Cook explained that the example provided by Councillor Hilton would not be seen 
as fly-tipping, as it would be a one off and also the level of waste would not be large 
enough to be covered by the FPN. He explained that when the cameras were in 
use signs would be placed nearby to make the public aware. He clarified that as the 
cameras were mobile, they would be periodically moved to new areas at risk of fly-
tipping. Wayne Best explained that there was no intention to place the cameras for 
longer than 4 months at a time and that the software within the cameras could be 
configured to block out properties from view. 
 
Councillor Finnegan asked how discreet the cameras were, as she was concerned 
about vandalism. Wayne Best explained that they could be hidden or openly 
displayed, depending on the area. He explained that the camera in Matson Park 
was concealed but in other areas they would be more openly displayed to deter fly-
tipping. 
 
Councillor Melvin stated that she thought this was a great initiative and that her 
preference was for a zero tolerance approach to fly-tipping. She enquired if it was 
possible to engage a third party to collect and enforce the FPN, with payment 
related to enforcement targets. Wayne Best stated that this had been looked at, as 
other council’s did use this approach, but that it had not been deemed suitable for 
Gloucester at this time. 
 
Councillor Hawthorne welcomed the policy but highlighted the discrepancy between 
the level of offences and the level of prosecutions for fly-tipping. He stated that he 
did not see that it had been made clear in the report that the FPN was designed to 
deter fly-tipping rather than generate income. He asked how this would be 
publicised to the community, as it would not be effective as a deterrent unless 
adequately promoted.  Councillor Cook explained that previously the only approach 
open to the Council was to take fly-tippers to court and due to the weight of 
evidence and cost required, this was rarely done. He stated that the FPN could be 
enforced much more easily and as such should increase the level of prosecution. 
Wayne Best stated that there was ongoing work with the public to make them 
aware of the penalties for fly-tipping and to make them aware of the FPN. 
  
Councillor Haigh made two recommendations, to ensure there was democratic 
oversight of the implementation of the policy. These were: 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
09.01.17 

 

4 

1. That quarterly updates on the progress and effectiveness of the policy be 
received by the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

2. A further report, evaluating the effectiveness and impact of the policy be 
presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 12 months. 

 
The Committee approved both of these recommendations. 
 
Councillor Morgan echoed Councillor Hawthorne’s comments regarding the 
necessity to adequately publicise the policy and emphasised the need for it to be 
done in a cost effective manner. Councillor Cook agreed that people would need to 
be made aware but that they should already know that fly-tipping was an offence. 
He stated that signs were already in place regrading fly-tipping but not expressly 
stating about the FPN. 
 
The Chair highlighted that social media could be utilised as a cost efficient way of 
disseminating information regarding the FPN. Councillor Melvin highlighted the 
need for accessible information on this matter, and that it be made available in 
multiple languages. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Cook and Wayne Best for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the report be noted 
 

2. That it be recommended to Cabinet that quarterly updates on the 
progress and effectiveness of the policy be received by the relevant 
Cabinet Member. 
 

3. That a further report, evaluating the effectiveness and impact of the 
policy be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 12 
months. 

 
67. PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A REPLACEMENT WASTE CONTAINER 

CHARGING POLICY  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cook (Cabinet Member for Environment) and Lloyd 
Griffiths (Head of Neighbourhood Services), to share details of the proposal to 
introduce replacement waste container charges. Councillor Cook stated that in 
appendix 3, paragraph 2 of the report, there was a reference to food caddies which 
had been included in error. Councillor Cook explained that on average the Council 
spent £100,000 on replacement waste containers per year and much of the cost 
was due to damage caused by the public. He explained that the proposed charge 
would reduce the Council’s annual spend on containers and also encourage 
residents to take greater care of their Council issued waste containers.  
 
Councillor Hilton enquired what the charge covered and after it was paid who 
owned the waste container. Lloyd Griffiths explained that it would cover the cost of 
administration, the cost of the physical container and delivery, if required. He said 
that the waste container would still be the property of Gloucester City Council.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
09.01.17 

 

5 

 
Councillor Hilton queried the requirement for people to obtain a police crime 
number, in order to avoid the replacement waste container charge.  He stated that 
this was not a productive use of police resources and that the Council should trust 
the public when they report waste containers missing or stolen.  
 
Councillor Ryall asked if waste collection crews had to report any damage or loss of 
containers they caused. Lloyd Griffiths explained that collection crews had to record 
any damage on crew sheets. He explained that the turnover of waste containers 
was high and that the Council was aware that many of these weren’t stolen but 
were repurposed by homeowners. He also stated that many other local authorities 
charged for replacement waste containers. 
 
The Chair asked if a resident moved into a property and there was no waste 
container, would they be expected to pay the charge. Lloyd Griffiths stated that in 
that case, the container would not be charged for. 
 
Councillor Haigh asked how a resident would be aware of the difference between 
their container being lost or being stolen, as once they had put it out for collection, 
the resident could not be expected to monitor it until collected. She was concerned 
that the charging of vulnerable people for replacement waste containers could cast 
a negative light on the Council. Lloyd Griffith explained that the purpose of the 
policy was foremost to promote responsible care of the Council issued waste 
containers. 
 
Councillor Ryall asked if it was a reasonable expectation to rely on Amey to 
maintain records of container damage, given previous issues with the Amey 
contract. Councillor Cook stated that he had been made aware of issues 
surrounding Amey in the past but over the past 6 months large amounts of training 
had been given to Amey’s employees and that performance had improved. He 
stated that he did not feel this would be an issue in the future.  
 
Councillor Hawthorne asked if the Council had spoken with the police regarding the 
proposal to require a police crime number from residents and if the police had 
sufficient resources to address this.  Lloyd Griffith said that the police had been 
spoken to and had expressed that they were not averse to the policy. He explained 
that he did not expect the police to investigate all reports of lost containers but that 
requiring the crime number would deter the public from incorrectly reporting waste 
containers as stolen. The Chair expressed that there was general concern from the 
Committee regarding the impact the requirement to obtain a police crime number 
would have upon police time and resources. Councillor Cook expressed the opinion 
that if a waste container had been stolen, it was a crime and as such it was fitting to 
contact the police. Councillor Hilton agreed that it was a crime but disagreed that 
the Council should be asking the police to prioritise their resources towards this 
matter. He suggested that if waste containers were marked with the corresponding 
house number before being issued, this would reduce both loss and theft of 
containers. Councillor Lewis expressed the opinion that this would not be a prudent 
use of Council resources. 
 
Given the concerns expressed by the Committee, Lloyd Griffiths proposed that 
rather than requiring a police crime number, that residents be required to complete 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
09.01.17 

 

6 

a web based form to report the loss of their container and to apply for a 
replacement container. Councillor Haigh welcomed the proposal but emphasised 
that provision would need to be put in place for the digitally disadvantaged. Lloyd 
Griffiths said that this flexibility could be built into the system and the Committee 
accepted this as a recommendation to be put forward to Cabinet.  
 
Councillor Hampson asked for clarification of the lifespan of a waste container and 
for details of the criteria which would specify that a waste container had exceeded 
its lifespan. Councillor Cook said that a waste container would usually last between 
10 and 15 years and that once the container was no longer usable as a waste 
container, it would be considered to have reached the end of its lifespan. Councillor 
Hampson asked how the difference between wear and tear and damage was 
defined. Lloyd Griffiths said that it was a case of common sense, and that each 
case would be treated on its own merit. He reiterated that the policy was not 
designed to generate income but to promote responsible waste container care. 
Councillor Hampson asked if Amey had the resources to check on a case by case 
basis. Lloyd Griffiths said that part of the waste collection crew’s role was to 
perform inspections of containers as they emptied them. 
 
Councillor Melvin asked for further detail regarding paragraph 5.3, which outlined 
the alternative option of levying a charge on developers. Lloyd Griffiths stated that 
although some local authorities had implemented this option, it was not thought to 
be a suitable option for Gloucester but it would continue to be discussed with the 
Council planners. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Cook and Lloyd Griffiths for their presentation. 
 
 
 
Resolved – 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That it be recommended to Cabinet that the requirement for residents 
to obtain a police crime number to qualify for a replacement waste 
container without charge be removed from the policy. 

 
3. That it be recommended to Cabinet that residents be required to 

complete a short web based form, or alternate method if appropriate to 
prove the theft or loss of their assigned waste container. 

 
68. GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE - REVIEW OF CHARGES  

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cook (Cabinet Member for Environment) and Lloyd 
Griffiths (Head of Neighbourhood Services) to present the report proposing an 
increase in charges related to garden waste collection.  
 
Councillor Cook updated the Committee that the proposal was to increase the 
yearly charge from £36 a year to £42 a year in 2017/2018 and then to £44 a year in 
2018/2019. He outlined that there would be concessionary pricing of £24 in 
2017/2018 and of £26 in 2018/2019. He explained that the reason for the increase 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
09.01.17 

 

7 

was that there had been no increase in the charge since the scheme was 
introduced in 2011 and that increasing the charge would assist the Council in off-
setting the cost of its single biggest contract, the Streetcare contract. He also stated 
that should the popularity of the scheme continue to rise then additional resources 
would be needed to continue to deliver the service.  
 
Councillor Lewis asked what effect ceasing to deliver the service altogether would 
have on staffing levels, costs and impact on landfill. Councillor Cook stated there 
was no intention to cease delivery of the service and that he couldn’t comment on 
the effect on staffing were the scheme to stop, as Amey managed the staffing of the 
scheme. 
 
Councillor Haigh stated that the scheme had originally been intended to be cost 
neutral and that the Cabinet had not made it clear with this report that the cost 
increase was to generate additional revenue. She referred to the increase in the 
charges as a discretionary tax. Councillor Cook disagreed with Councillor Haigh’s 
comments and stated that he had looked into the matter prior to the meeting and 
that in no area had it stated that the scheme would remain cost neutral. He said he 
did not see it as a tax, as this was a service that the Council did not have to 
provide.  
 
Councillor Hawthorne asked for clarification regarding paragraph 5.1 of the report, 
which he said suggested that the scheme could not be put on hiatus during winter 
due to the terms of the contract with Amey. Lloyd Griffiths explained that the 
scheme used crews paid for by the Streetcare Contract, and to remove the garden 
waste collection service for a part of the year would not meet the savings targets of 
the Council. Councillor Hawthorne clarified that he was not suggesting an either/or 
situation but asking if it would be possible to increase the cost, as well as reducing 
collections during the winter months.  Councillor Morgan expressed the view that it 
would be difficult for Amey to decommission vehicles and staff for part of the year 
but that this would be for Amey to manage. He also stated that he didn’t view a 
winter hiatus as wise, as it could lead to confusion for the public and many people 
used the service year round. Councillor Hampson said that some local authorities 
had reduced the service in the winter, due to reduction in use, so to do so would not 
be an unprecedented move. Councillor H. Norman said that many households used 
the service during January to dispose of Christmas trees, so a collection in January 
would be needed. Lloyd Griffiths said that if the scheme were to be suspended 
during the winter months, he expected there to be a corresponding reduction in 
scheme membership and as such this was not a current proposal. 
 
Councillor Hilton stated that when he had spoken to a previous Councillor, who was 
on the group which formulated the scheme, he had been informed that the scheme 
was not designed to make money. Councillor Hilton stated that in his opinion it was 
clear that the Administration were attempting to maximise revenue. He suggested 
that the Council should be promoting composting to residents rather than 
monetising garden waste collection. Councillor Cook reiterated that the scheme had 
not been formulated to be revenue neutral and that the contract with Amey cost £64 
million a year and these costs needed to be ameliorated where possible and 
increasing the garden waste collection charge would help to achieve this. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
09.01.17 

 

8 

Councillor Haigh stated that the report was not clear that the aims of the charge 
increase were to offset the costs of the Amey contract and that the aim should be 
stated in the report’s resolutions. Councillor Cook highlighted that paragraph 8 of 
the report clearly stated that any surplus generated would contribute towards 
offsetting the contract cost. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Cook and Lloyd Griffiths for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

69. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this 
items there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

70. KINGS QUARTER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
 
This item was discussed in private session. 
 
After the discussion was completed, the Chair thanked Councillor James and Philip 
Ardley for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

71. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
30 January 2017 at 6.30pm 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.25 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


